
During the legislative session, you may contact your 
legislator via the information provided under each 
legislator’s name or write to them at:
	 The Honorable (Legislator’s Name)
	 c/o South Dakota (Senate or House)
	 Capitol Building
	 500 E Capitol Ave
	 Pierre, SD 57501-5070
You may also contact your legislators during session by 
leaving a message with the clerk:
	 Senate Clerk: 605-773-3821
	 House Clerk: 605-773-3851
All state senators and representatives are elected for two-
year terms. The next general state election will be in 2024.

Sen. Tim Reed, R-Brookings
Business: 605-691-0452 
Email: Tim.Reed@sdlegislature.gov 
Committees: Education; Government Operations
& Audit; Health & Human Services;  
Local Government (Chair)

Rep. Mellissa Heermann, R-Brookings	
Cell: 605-651-7891 
Email: Mellissa.Heermann@sdlegislature.gov 
Committees: Education; Health & Human 
Services 

Rep. Roger DeGroot, R-Brookings
Home: 605-360-0644
Email: Roger.DeGroot@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Education; Taxation

DISTRICT 7: BROOKINGS

DISTRICT 17: VERMILLION
Sen. Sydney Davis, R-Burbank
Home: 605-770-7029
Email: Sydney.Davis@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Education, Health & Human  
Services (Vice Chair); State Affairs

Rep. Chris Kassin, R-Vermillion
Home: 605-670-9698
Email: Chris.Kassin@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Appropriations

Rep. William Shorma, R-Dakota Dunes
Phone: 605-773-3851
Email: William.Shorma@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Commerce & Energy; Military & 
Veterans Affairs; Transportation

Sen. John Wiik, R-Big Stone City
Home: 605-541-0106
Email: John.Wiik@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Appropriations

Rep. Fred Deutsch, R-Florence
Phone: 605-773-3851 
Email: Fred.Deutsch@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Education (Vice Chair); Health & 
Human Services; Military & Veterans Affairs

Rep. Stephanie Sauder, R-Bryant	
Home: 605-628-2732
Email: Stephanie.Sauder@sdlegislature.gov 
Committees: Ag & Natural Resources; 
Education; Military & Veterans Affairs

DISTRICT 4: BIG STONE CITY

DISTRICT 5: WATERTOWN
Sen. Lee Schoenbeck, R-Watertown
President Pro Tem
Home: 605-882-0612
Email: Lee.Schoenbeck@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Commerce & Energy; Legislative 
Procedure (Chair); State Affairs

Rep. Hugh Bartels, R-Watertown
Speaker
Home: 605-868-1381
Email: Hugh.Bartels@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Government Operations & Audit 
(Vice Chair); Legislative Procedure (Chair); 
Retirement Laws (Chair); State Affairs

Rep. Byron Callies, R-Watertown
Phone: 605-773-3851
Email: Byron.Callies@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Commerce & Energy; Education; 
Military & Veterans Affairs

DISTRICT 25: FLANDREAU
Sen. Tom Pischke, R-Dell Rapids
Home: 605-999-2948
Email: Tom.Pischke@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Education; Local Government 
 
Rep. Jon Hansen, R-Dell Rapids
Home: 605-610-8063
Email: Jon.Hansen@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Judiciary (Chair); State Affairs

Rep. Randy Gross, R-Elkton
Phone: 605-773-3851
Email: Randy.Gross@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Ag & Natural Resources; Military & 
Veterans Affairs; Transportation (Vice Chair)

DISTRICT 16: BERESFORD
Sen. Jim Bolin, R-Canton
Home: 605-261-9669
Email: Jim.Bolin@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Appropriations;  
Retirement Laws (Chair)

Rep. Kevin Jensen, R-Canton
Home: 605-366-6947
Email: Kevin.Jensen@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Health & Human Services (Chair); 
Transportation

Rep. Karla Lems, R-Canton
Phone: 605-773-3851
Email: Karla.Lems@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Ag & Natural Resources;  
Local Government

DISTRICT 21: BURKE, PICKSTOWN, WINNER
Sen. Erin Tobin, R-Winner 
Phone: 605-773-3821
Email: Erin.Tobin@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Ag & Natural Resources; Health & 
Human Services (Chair); State Affairs

Rep. Rocky Blare, R-Ideal
Majority Whip
Home: 605-842-1617
Email: Rocky.Blare@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: State Affairs; Transportation (Chair)

Rep. Marty Overweg, R-New Holland
Business: 605-243-2313
Email: Marty.Overweg@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Ag & Natural Resources (Vice Chair); 
Local Government

DISTRICT 24: FORT PIERRE, PIERRE
Sen. Jim Mehlhaff, R-Pierre
Home: 605-280-3274
Email: Jim.Mehlhaff@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Ag & Natural Resources; Judiciary; 
Local Government (Vice Chair); Retirement Laws 
(Vice Chair)

Rep. Will Mortenson, R-Pierre
Majority Leader 
Phone: 605-773-3851
Email: Will.Mortenson@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Legislative Procedure;  
State Affairs (Chair)

Rep. Mike Weisgram, R-Fort Pierre
Home: 605-280-0294
Email: Mike.Weisgram@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Commerce & Energy (Chair); Health 
& Human Services; Retirement Laws (Vice Chair)
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Sen. Dean Wink, R-Howes	
Home: 605-985-5240
Email: Dean.Wink@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Appropriations; Government 
Operations & Audit (Chair)

Sen. Gary Cammack, R-Union Center
Majority Whip
Phone: 605-773-3851
Email: Gary.Cammack@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: Health & Human Services; 
Legislative Procedure; State Affairs

Rep. Kirk Chaffee, R-Whitewood
Majority Whip
Business: 605-490-8616
Email: Kirk.Chaffee@sdlegislature.gov
Committees: State Affairs; Taxation (Chair)

KEY LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEES
Senate Commerce & Energy

David Wheeler, R-Huron (Chair)
Arch Beal, R-Sioux Falls (Vice Chair)

Casey Crabtree, R-Madison
Brent “B.R.” Hoffman, R-Sioux Falls

David Johnson, R-Rapid City
Steve Kolbeck, R-Brandon

Reynold Nesiba, D-Sioux Falls
Lee Schoenbeck, R-Watertown

Jim Stalzer, R-Sioux Falls

House Commerce & Energy
Mike Weisgram, R-Ft. Pierre (Chair) 
Carl Perry, R-Aberdeen (Vice Chair)

Amber Arlint, R-Sioux Falls
Jessica Bahmuller, R-Alexandria
Byron Callies, R-Watertown
Joe Donnell, R-Sisseton
Steve Duffy, R-Rapid City
Ben Krohmer, R-Mitchell
Tina Mulally, R-Rapid City

Kameron Nelson, D-Sioux Falls
Neal Pinnow, R-Lemmon
Lynn Schneider, R-Huron

William Shorma, R-Dakota Dunes

DISTRICT 29: FAITH MRES LEGISLATIVE LIAISONS

October 2023

2024 LEGISLATIVE CALENDAR 
Jan. 9 Session begins

Feb. 1 Last day to introduce bills

Feb. 7 MRES® Power Lunch

Feb. 21 Last day for bills to pass out of house of 
origin

March 4 Last day for bills to pass both houses

March 8-24 Recess

March 25 Reserved for consideration of 
gubernatorial vetoes

Deb Birgen, Attorney at Law
Vice President of Governmental Relations
Missouri River Energy Services
3724 West Avera Drive, PO Box 88920
Sioux Falls, SD 57109-8920
Phone: 800-678-4042
Cell: 605-929-5678
Email: deb.birgen@mrenergy.com

Kersten Johnson
Government Relations Liaison
Missouri River Energy Services
3724 West Avera Drive, PO Box 88920
Sioux Falls, SD 57109-8920
Cell: 605-321-2873
Email: kersten.johnson@mrenergy.com

Larry Nelson, Attorney at Law
206 E 5th Street
PO Box 38
Canton, SD 57013
Cell: 605-366-4307
Email: lnelson@frieberglaw.com

Sam Nelson, Attorney at Law
206 E 5th Street
PO Box 38
Canton, SD 57013
Cell: 605-261-0966
Email: snelson@frieberglaw.com
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